

No. 14-1382

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICOLD REALTY TRUST,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

CONAGRA FOODS, INC., ET AL.,

*Respondents*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To  
The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

KRISTIN LINSLEY MYLES  
JOSHUA PATASHNIK  
MUNGER, TOLLES &  
OLSON LLP  
*560 Mission Street  
27th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 512-4000*

MICHAEL D. POSPISIL  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN M. EDGAR  
EDGAR LAW FIRM LLC  
*1032 Pennsylvania Ave.  
Kansas City, MO 64105  
mdp@edgarlawfirm.com  
(816) 531-0033*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Reply Brief for the Petitioner .....	1
Argument.....	3
A. The Court Should Reaffirm the Clear, Longstanding Rule that the Citizenship of Trustees Controls in Cases Involving Trusts and Trust Assets.....	3
B. Trustees, Rather than Beneficiaries, Are the Analogues in the Trust Context of the “Members” of a Partnership or Association .....	8
C. Respondents’ Discussion of the Particular Attributes of Maryland REITs Is Both Irrelevant and Wrong .....	13
D. Respondents’ Brief Confirms the Significant Practical Problems the Court of Appeals’ Approach Would Entail .....	16
E. The Court Need Not and Should Not Reach Respondents’ Belated Alternative Argument in Support of Affirmance, Which Lacks Merit in Any Event.....	18
Conclusion .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Ackermann v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 193 (1950).....	21
<i>Betts v. Hackathorn</i> , 252 S.W. 602 (Ark. 1923).....	17
<i>Bullard v. City of Cisco</i> , 290 U.S. 179 (1933).....	1
<i>Carden v. Arkoma Associates</i> , 494 U.S. 185 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996).....	20
<i>Chapman v. Barney</i> , 129 U.S. 677 (1889).....	8
<i>Colorado Springs Cablevision, Inc. v. Lively</i> , 579 F. Supp. 252 (D. Colo. 1984).....	7
<i>Cosgrove v. Bartolotta</i> , 150 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	19
<i>Ferens v. John Deere Co.</i> , 494 U.S. 516 (1990).....	18
<i>Goldwater v. Oltman</i> , 292 P. 624 (Cal. 1930).....	17
<i>Great Southern Fire Proof Hotel Co. v. Jones</i> , 177 U.S. 449 (1900).....	10

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group, L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004).....	10, 11, 21
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	4, 7
<i>Morrison v. Lennett</i> , 616 N.E.2d 92 (Mass. 1993).....	15
<i>N.H. Ins. Co. v. McCann</i> , 707 N.E.2d 332 (Mass. 1999).....	17
<i>Navarro Sav. Ass'n v. Lee</i> , 446 U.S. 458 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989).....	21
<i>Ray Malooly Trust v. Juhl</i> , 186 S.W.3d 568 (Tex. 2006).....	7
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	20
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004).....	18
<i>Sinochem Int'l Co. v. Malaysia Int'l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	20
<i>Swanson v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 296 U.S. 362 (1935).....	7

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Thomas v. Bd. of Trustees of Ohio State Univ.,</i> 195 U.S. 207 (1904).....	1, 9, 11, 17
<i>Thomas v. Dakin,</i> 22 Wend. 9 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1839).....	13
<i>United States v. Nobles,</i> 422 U.S. 225 (1975).....	20
<b>Constitution, Statutes, and Rules:</b>	
U.S. Const., Art. III .....	21
S. Ct. Rule 15.2.....	19
Ala. Code § 19-3-62.....	14
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 386.390 .....	14, 15
Md. Code Ann., Corps. & Ass'ns § 8-301 .....	13
Md. Code Ann., Corps. & Ass'ns § 8-601 .....	17
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-419 .....	17
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 88A.210 .....	14
15 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 9502 .....	14
S.D. Codified Laws § 47-14A-22 .....	14
Va. Code Ann. § 13.1-1210 .....	14
Va. Code Ann. § 13.1-1270 .....	14
